## Special Meeting

The Council of the Village of Centerville, County of Montgomery, State of Ohio met in **Regula**r session with Mayor William Gimbel presiding on May 23, 1963 at 8:00 P.M. Present were councilmen John Zengel, Clarence Stingley, John Theiss and Howard Griest, and Solicitor William Wiseman.

The minutes of the meeting of May 6, 1963 were read. Mr. Theiss moved that the minutes be approved as corrected. Mr. Griest seconded the motion. A roll call vote resulted in four ayes in favor of the motion.

At this point, Councilman Richard Knierer entered the meeting.

The council discussed the preliminary plat lay-out of The Village South Subdivision.

Mr. Theiss moved that the council authorize a public hearing under Section 20 (Conditional Use Section) of Zoning Ordinance 15-1961 relative to the preliminary plat plan of Village South Subdivision. Mr. Griest seconded the motion. A roll call vote resulted in four ayes in favor of the motion. Mr. Knierer voted against the motion.

The public hearing will be July 8, 1963 at 7:30 P.M.

Mr. Theiss moved that the plat plan of Village South - Section One, as presented to the council, be referred to The Village engineer for study relative to sidewalks and curbs on Whipp Road within the Village Corporation limits. Mr. Stingley seconded the motion. A roll call vote resulted in five ayes in favor of the motion.

Mayor Gimbel read Resolution 1-1963. Resolution 1-1963 is a resolution whereby the Village participates with the State Highway Department in resurfacing State Route 725 from State Route 48 east to the Corporation limit.

Mr. Knierer moved that Resolution 1-1963 be passed. Mr. Griest seconded the motion. A roll call vote resulted in five ayes in favor of the motion.

Mayor Gimbel appointed the following Street Lighting Committee to review street light plans and specifications when completed by Dayton Power and Light:

> John Theiss Clarence Stingley Howard Griest

Mr. Griest moved that the Street Lighting Committee be authorized to hire someone to prepare a list of names of free holders within the Corporation limits at a fee reasonable to the committee. Mr. Zengel seconded the motion. A roll call vote resulted in five ayes in favor of the motion.

The meeting was adjourned.

Nº 6. Jumbel Mayor Approved:

Attest: Charles & Taylor & Clerk-Treasurer